
For enquiries regarding this agenda;
Contact: 01737 276182

Email: democratic@reigate-banstead.gov.uk 

Published 17 June 2020

Agenda
Executive
Thursday, 25 June 2020 at 7.30 pm

Remote meeting via video link

This meeting will be held remotely. Committee 
Members will be provided with the details of how to 
connect to the meeting one day before the meeting.

Members of the public may observe the proceedings 
live on the Council’s YouTube channel.

Members:
M. A. Brunt (Leader) 
T. Schofield
T. Archer
R. H. Ashford
R. Biggs
N. J. Bramhall

A. C. J. Horwood
E. Humphreys
G. J. Knight
V. H. Lewanski

John Jory
Chief Executive

mailto:democratic@reigate-banstead.gov.uk
https://www.youtube.com/user/ReigateBanstead
https://www.youtube.com/user/ReigateBanstead


1.  Minutes (Pages 5 - 8)

To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the previous 
meeting.

2.  Apologies for absence

To receive any apologies for absence.

3.  Declarations of interest

To receive any declarations of interest.

4.  Covid-19: Response and Recovery (Pages 9 - 36)

Report of the Leader of the Council. 

5.  Quarterly Performance Report (Q4 2019/20) (Pages 37 - 78)

Report of the Executive Member for Corporate Direction and 
Governance; and the Deputy Leader of the Council. 

6.  Supplementary Planning Documents (Pages 79 - 422)

Report of the Executive Member for Planning Policy. 

7.  Appointments to the Board of the Banstead Common 
Conservators (2020)

(Pages 423 - 428)

Report of the Executive Member for Neighbourhood Services. 

8.  Statements

To receive any statements from the Leader of the Council, 
Members of the Cabinet or the Chief Executive.

9.  Any other urgent business

To consider any item(s) which, in the opinion of the Chairman, 
should be considered as a matter of urgency – Local 
Government Act 1972, Section 100B(4)(b).

(Note:  Urgent business must be submitted in writing but may be 
supplemented by an oral report).

10.  Exempt Business - to consider the exempt Appendix to 
agenda item 7.

(Pages 429 - 436)



RECOMMENDED that members of the Press and public be 
excluded from the meeting for this item of business under Section 
100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that:

(i)      it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act; and

(ii)      the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information.



Our meetings
As we would all appreciate, our meetings will be conducted in a 
spirit of mutual respect and trust, working together for the 
benefit of our Community and the Council, and in accordance 
with our Member Code of Conduct. Courtesy will be shown to 
all those taking part.

Streaming of meetings
Meetings are broadcast live on the internet and are available to 
view online for six months. A recording is retained for six years 
after the meeting. In attending any meeting, you are recognising 
that you may be filmed and consent to the live stream being 
broadcast online, and available for others to view. 

Accessibility 
The Council’s agenda and minutes are provided in English. 
However, the Council also embraces its duty to anticipate the 
need to provide documents in different formats, such as audio, 
large print or in other languages. The Council will provide such 
formats where a need is identified prior to publication or on 
request. 

Notice is given of the intention to hold any part of this meeting 
in private for consideration of any reports containing “exempt” 
information, which will be marked accordingly. 



Executive
4 June 2020 Minutes

BOROUGH OF REIGATE AND BANSTEAD

EXECUTIVE

Minutes of a meeting of the Executive held as a Remote Virtual Meeting on 4 June 2020 at 
7.30 pm.

Present: Councillors M. A. Brunt (Leader), T. Schofield (Deputy Leader), T. Archer, 
R. H. Ashford, R. Biggs, N. J. Bramhall, E. Humphreys, G. J. Knight, V. H. Lewanski, 
M. S. Blacker, J. C. S. Essex, N. D. Harrison and S. Sinden

Also present: Councillors M. S. Blacker, J. C. S. Essex, N. D. Harrison and S. Sinden.

1.  MINUTES
RESOLVED: that the Minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 27 February 
2020 be approved as a correct record. 

2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Horwood. 

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were none. 

4.  TO AGREE A START TIME FOR MEETINGS OF THE EXECUTIVE.
RESOLVED: That the start time for meetings of the Executive be 19:30. 

5.  COVID-19: OUR RESPONSE TO DATE
The Leader of the Council, Councillor Brunt, presented a summary of the Council’s 
response to the COVID-19 emergency.

The Leader firstly set out the Community Support response as follows:

 A Community Support Centre had been established at the Harlequin 
 1,359 emergency food packages, 2,209 hot meals and 291 prescriptions had 

been delivered to residents
 19,450 items had been provided to food banks and charities
 The Council had worked with Voluntary Action Reigate and Banstead to co-

ordinate 900 new volunteers
 47 extra households had been housed in temporary accommodation 
 4,162 residents that were shielding had been contacted, 106 befriending 

calls had been made each week, and 1,299 helpline calls had been 
answered and callers assisted

 Council tax hardship support had been provided and residents had been 
helped to access Universal Credit and money support services

 £20.8m of business grants had been distributed to 1,570 businesses
 An additional business discretionary fund had been established.  

5

Agenda Item 1



Executive
4 June 2020 Minutes

The Leader then explained how the Council had responded to the impact of 
lockdown as follows:

Around the Borough
 Waste and recycling collections (except for green waste) were ongoing with 

collection weights up by 30%
 There had been an 80% increase in fly-tipping incidents that had to be 

cleared
 Parks had remained open
 The Council had strengthened 
[...]
uld change. There would be new opportunities and challenges to 
explore and those would be reflected in service and financial planning for 2021/22. 

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee would consider the Council’s response and 
recovery at its meeting in June, where a recovery Panel would be established to 
review and make recommendations on the Council’s approach. Members would 
continue to receive weekly briefings by the Leader and a report would be received 
at the next meeting of the Executive. 

7

Agenda Item 1



Executive
4 June 2020 Minutes

In response to a comment from a Visiting Member, the Leader was confident that 
the Council was agile enough in its approach to recovery to mitigate the impact of 
any future spike in COVID-19 cases. 

RESOLVED: That the verbal update be noted. 

7.  STATEMENTS
There were none. 

8.  ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS
There was none. 

9.  EXEMPT BUSINESS
There was no exempt business. 

The Meeting closed at 8.22pm

8

Agenda Item 1



SIGNED OFF BY Chief Executive

AUTHOR Doula Pont, Head of Projects & 
Performance;
Catherine Rose, Head of 
Corporate Policy
Pat Main, Interim Head of 
Finance

TELEPHONE Tel: 01737 276766

EMAIL Doula.Pont@reigate-
banstead.gov.uk
Catherine.Rose@reigate-
banstead.gov.uk
Pat.Main@reigate-
banstead.gov.uk

TO Executive

DATE Thursday, 25 June 2020

EXECUTIVE 
MEMBER

Leader of the Council

KEY DECISION REQUIRED N

WARDS AFFECTED (All Wards);

SUBJECT Covid-19 (Coronavirus): Response and Recovery

RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Executive: 
(i) Records its thanks for the outstanding efforts of all members and Council 

staff in responding to the Covid-19 (Coronavirus) emergency
(ii) Agrees the approach for recovering from the emergency, including the 

approach to service & financial planning and continuing to deliver on the 
Council’s ambitions as set out in Reigate & Banstead 2025.

(iii) Agrees the latest forecasts of the financial implications of the emergency 
which will be updated in June to form the basis for in-year financial 
reporting and the Medium Term Financial Plan review

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

9

Agenda Item 4



(i) To put on record the Executive’s appreciation for the hard work and dedication 
of members and Council staff in supporting the borough and its residents through 
these unprecedented times

(ii) To formalise the Council’s recovery plans and set the framework for the focus of 
service and business planning over the coming months.

(iii) To endorse current forecasts for the financial implications and the actions 
proposed to mitigate them.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Covid-19 represents the biggest challenge that this country has faced for many years.
Local authorities have a formal role in responding to emergency situations as a Category 
One responder and as a key partner in the Local Resilience Forum (LRF). We have a 
responsibility to support our local communities (residents and businesses), particularly the 
most vulnerable in society.
This report outlines the Council’s emergency response activity to date and sets out 
proposals for the gradual transition out of the emergency response phase to the recovery 
phase.  
It also provides an initial overview of the forecast financial implications for this authority. 
These include the unbudgeted expenditure that has been incurred when delivering the 
authority’s response to the pandemic, reductions in service income receipts and the 
potential implications for precepting authorities of reductions in income from council tax and 
business rates.
Throughout the Covid-19 emergency, the majority of Council activities have continued, 
albeit in some cases with a reduced level of service. Some activities have, however, had to 
be curtailed either due to Government requirements, strategic decisions taken by the LRF 
or to enable Council staff to provide the vital emergency support that vulnerable residents 
have needed. Other services have seen increased demand either directly or indirectly as a 
res
[...]
mJ1bGxldGluX2lkIjoiMjAyMDA2MTEuMjI4MTYyMTEiLCJ1cmwiOiJodHRwczovL3d3dy5sb2NhbC5nb3YudWsvc2l0ZXMvZGVmYXVsdC9maWxlcy9kb2N1bWVudHMvMTAwNjIwJTIwU29TJTIwTUhDTEclMjAucGRmIn0.9q5Si9gqBOjVUkIQs2ipWaeMB-2g2AxOR8JUcWYnQ8o/br/79758814459-l


two overarching objectives: driving up economic growth & jobs and supporting 
green recovery. This could include projects around town and city centre 
modernisation, investment in innovation and improvements to digital 
connectivity. Deadline for submissions was 18 June. At the time of preparing 
this report a submission for consideration by the LEP was being prepared 
based on schemes in the approved Capital Programme. 

 
COVID-19 Pandemic: Summary Financial Implications  

23. Overall the pandemic represents a material financial risk to the Council’s budget 
and financial position. The information presented in this report represents the 
forecast at May 2020 based on the impacts during the first four months of 
2020/21 and is likely to increase as more information becomes available. The 
financial impacts of a deficit on the Collection Fund (further details below) will 
add to these pressures. 

 
24. The current estimate of the net adverse financial impact in 2020/21 is at least 

£1.0m after taking account of COVID-19 grant funding. In principle this can be 
funded through the Headroom Contingency sum that is included in the 2020/21 
budget, however that would leave no remaining capacity to address other in-
year budget risks without having to call on the Council’s Reserves. 

 
25. The Net Budget requirement for 2020/21 is £18.26m. As a percentage of the 

net budget requirement therefore, the potential combined loss of income and 
additional costs could be more than 5.5%.  
 

26. An alternative measure (to allow comparison with other councils) is to calculate 
the impacts in relation to the Council’s ‘Core Spending Power’, the 
Government’s standard measure which takes into account the authority’s 
annual local government settlement
[...]
49 (4.693) 

Earmarked Reserves 25.042 7.603 32.645 (1.507) 

Total 37.589 4.005 41.594 (6.200) 

 
 
   

35



This page is intentionally left blank

36



SIGNED OFF BY DOULA PONT, HEAD OF 
PROJECTS AND 
PERFORMANCE
PAT MAIN, INTERIM HEAD OF 
FINANCE

AUTHOR LUKE HARVEY

TELEPHONE 01737 276519

EMAIL LUKE.HARVEY@REIGATE-
BANSTEAD.GOV.UK

TO EXECUTIVE

DATE 25 June 2020

EXECUTIVE 
MEMBERS

COUNCILLOR V. LEWANSKI 
AND COUNCILLOR T. 
SCHOFIELD

KEY DECISION REQUIRED YES

WARDS AFFECTED ALL

SUBJECT QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORT (Q4 2019/20)

RECOMMENDATIONS

(i) To note the performance and risk management update for the fourth 
quarter of 2019/20; 

(ii) That the provisional Revenue Budget outturn position for 2019/20 and the 
transfer of £2.086 million unspent resources to General Fund Reserves is 
approved;

(iii) That the provisional Capital Programme outturn position for 2019/20 and 
the carry-forward of £29.491 million of approved Capital Programme 
resources to 2021/20 be approved.

(iv) To approve the new KPIs to be reported on for 2020/21 as detailed in 
section 5 of the report;

(v) To approve the new strategic risks for 2020/21 as detailed in section 6 of 
the report.

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

To consider performance and risk management for 2019/20 and 2020/21, as well as to 
advise Members of the provisional Revenue and Capital expenditure for 2019/20.

37

Agenda Item 5



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
The attached report provides an update on the Council’s performance for the fourth 
quarter of financial year 2019/20 and details the Key Performance Indicators and strategic 
risks for 2020/21 for the Executive to approve.

The Council’s provisional Revenue and Capital Outturn Report for 2019/20 sets out how 
the Council services performed in monetary terms. The final outturn position will be 
finalised when the Statement of Accounts for the year are prepared; no material changes 
are expected.

The Council has been impacted by several financial challenges in 2019/20 however, due 
to prudent financial management, overall financial performance has not been negatively 
impacted. These challenges include the delay in reopening the Harlequin Cinema, DWP 
Housing Benefit Administration Grant reductions, service development pressures in the 
Finance Team and the emerging impacts of the global pandemic (COVID-19). 

Revenue budget: The provisional outturn for Service budgets is £0.47m (3.5%) higher 
than the approved budget; the overall provisional outturn including Central Items is 
£2.09m (11.9%) lower than budget. Detailed commentaries on each revenue variance are 
provided in the report.

In view of the Council’s net provisional outturn underspend of £2.09m, it is recommended 
that this resource be transferred to Earmarked Reserves initially to help address unfunded 
COVID-19 budget pressures with any unspent balance allocated to build up funds in 
anticipation of the next Pension Fund Revaluation in 2022.

Capital Programme: Significant progress has been delivered across a number of major 
projects which support delivery of the Council’s objectives. At year end the 2019/20 
Capital programme provisional outturn was £18.96m compared to the approved Budget of 
£49.11m; the £30.15m variance is 61% below the approved programme for 2019/20. The 
variance comprises £29.74m slippage and an £0.41m underspend. Detailed 
commentaries on each Capital scheme variance are provided in the report.

The report was considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 11 June 2020. 
The Committee made a number of observations on the report, the detail of which is 
captured in the minutes of the meeting.

Executive has authority to approve the above recommendations

38

Agenda Item 5



Subject: Quarterly Performance Report (Q4 – January to March 2020) 

Officer: Doula Pont/Pat Main

To: Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 11 June 2020

Purpose: To consider the Council’s performance for the fourth quarter of the year 
2019-20.

Introduction 

This
[...]
ty. It will also generate 
income which can be reinvested in Council services. 

The COVID-19 pandemic will likely negatively impact 
upon this development, including in its delivery as well as 
its financial viability.

Cllr 
Humphreys AMBER

SR11

Gatwick Airport

The COVID-19 outbreak is likely to have a prolonged 
negative impact on Gatwick Airport. The outbreak has 
seen a large reduction in air travel which can be expected 
to continue into the foreseeable future due to the negative 
economic outlook and likely ongoing global travel 
restrictions.

As a key local employer the financial position of the airport 
will likely have a negative effect on local employment, 
which may result in an increased number of residents 
seeking support from the Council.

Cllr 
Humphreys AMBER

78



SIGNED OFF BY Head of Planning

AUTHOR Catherine Rylands, Senior Policy 

Officer

TELEPHONE Tel: 01737 276049

EMAIL catherine.rylands@reigate-

banstead.gov.uk

TO Executive

DATE Thursday, 25 June 2020

EXECUTIVE 
MEMBER

Portfolio Holder for Planning 

Policy

KEY DECISION REQUIRED Y

WARDS AFFECTED (All Wards);

SUBJECT Adoption of the following Supplementary Planning 
Documents (SPDs): 

a. Affordable Housing SPD
b. Barn and Farm Conversions SPD
c. Historic Parks and Gardens SPD
d. Reigate Shop Front Design SPD 

RECOMMENDATIONS

RECOMMENDATIONS:

a) The Executive adopt the revised Affordable Housing SPD, Barn and Farm 

Conversions SPD, Historic Parks and Gardens SPD and Reigate Town Centre 

Shop Front Design SPD 

79

Agenda Item 6



b) The Executive revoke the current Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning 

Documents (SPD) (2014), the Appropriate Uses for Historic Barns Supplementary 

Planning Guidance (SPG) (1994), the Historic Parks and Gardens SPG (2001) and 

the Reigate Shop Front Design Guide SPG (1999)

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

Following the adoption of the Development Management Plan (DMP) in September 2019, 

four of the Council’s SPDs/ SPGs have been revised to reflect changes in national and local 

planning policy.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Following the adoption of the DMP in September 2019, four of the Council’s SPDs/ SPGs 

have been revised to reflect changes in national and local planning policy. 

The Executive are therefore being asked in accordance with Planning Act 2008, Planning 

and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (as amended) and the associated Town and Country 

Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012 (as amended) to:

 Approve the amended Affordable Housing SPD, Barn and Farm Conversions SPD, 

Historic Parks and Gardens SPD and Reigate Town Centre Shop Front Design 

SPD for adoption

 Revoke the existing Affordable Housing SPD, the Appropriate Uses for Historic 

Barns SPG, the Historic Parks and Gardens SPG and the Reigate Shop Front 

Design Guide SPG 

 This recommendation follows public consultation on the draft SPDs between 6th 

January 2020 and 8th February, for which approval was given by the Executive on 

5th December 2019. Comments received during the public consultation of these 

documents were reviewed by the Local Development Framework Scrutiny Panel in 

February 2020 and have been taken into consideration in the preparation of the final 

documents and are summarised in the Consultation Statements provided as 

annexed to this report.

Executive has authority to approve the recommendations.

80

Agenda Item 6



STATUTORY POWERS

1. The Council has no statutory obligation to produce SPDs but has powers under 

planning legislation to consult on and adopt SPDs as appropriate. The Planning Act 

2008, Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (as amended) and the 

associated Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 

2012 (as amended), set out the requirements for the preparation and revocation of 

SPDs. 

2. The relevant Regulations require Consultation Statements to be prepared to 

summarise who has been informed in the preparation of SPDs. These a
[...]
sign SPD

a. Option 1: Adopt the revised SPDs. This option is recommended as it would 

enable the Council to have up-to-date guidance to provide clarity and 

certainty for developers, registered providers, development management and 

others. 

b. Option 2: Do not approve the revised SPDs. This option is not recommended 

as legislation1 requires that SPDs/ SPGs must not conflict with the adopted 

development plan. 

18. Recommendation 2: That the Executive revoke the current Affordable Housing 

SPD 2014, the Appropriate Uses for Historic Barns SPG, the Historic Parks and 

Gardens SPG and the Reigate Shop Front Design Guide SPG.

a. Option 1: Agree to revoke the current SPDs/ SPGs. This option is 

recommended as the current SPDs/ SPGs conflict with the adopted 

development plan. 

19. Option 2: Do not agree to revoke the current SPDs/ SPGs.  This option is not 

recommended as legislation2 requires that SPDs/ SPGs must not conflict with the 

adopted development plan.    

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

20. The amended SPDs will come into effect on adoption and will be a material 

consideration in planning determinations where relevant.

1   Regulation 8(3) Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012 (as amended)

2   Regulation 8(3) Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012 (as amended)

84

Agenda Item 6



21. The current SPGs / SPDs, which in places conflict with the more recently adopted 

development plan and national planning policy, will be formally revoked.  

22.  As required by the Environmental Assessment of Plans and Programmes 

Regulations 2004 and the Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2017, 

the Council undertook Strategic Environmental Assessment (SEA) and Habitats 

Regulations Assessment (HRA) screening to determine whether the proposed SPDs 

should be subject to SEA and HRA Appropriate Assessment. This screening 

statement is appended to this report. It concluded that there is n
[...]
 Atkins March 2020 Reigate & Banstead

Mr. R. S. Mantle March 2020 Reigate & Banstead

 Mr D. Atkins, 
seeking 
reappointment.

 Cllr P. Harp.

 Mr. I. Mockford

425

Agenda Item 7



14. Nominees’ applications to stand for appointment are attached at Appendix 1.

OPTIONS

15. The Executive have the discretion to decide which nominees to appoint. 
Alternatively, the Executive may ask officers to seek new nominations.

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

16. Representation on outside bodies is made in accordance with Local Government 
Acts 1972 and 2000.

17. The appointment of Banstead Commons Conservators is laid down by the Scheme 
set out in the Schedule to the Metropolitan Commons (Banstead) Supplemental Act 
1893.

18. The provisions of the Act make it clear that the Council may appoint such persons 
as it sees fit. There is no stipulation restricting who may be appointed except that 
someone who is bankrupt or has compounded with his creditors is not eligible.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

19. There are no financial implications relating to the appointments.

EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS

20. It is important that appointments to outside bodies are made by the Council in a fair 
and representative way best suiting the interests and diversity of Borough residents.

COMMUNICATION IMPLICATIONS

21. A public notice inviting applications was posted on notice boards across the 
Commons.

22. The appointments will be publicised on noticeboards across the Banstead Commons 
and nominees notified of the outcome of the Executive decision.

RISK MANAGEMENT CONSIDERATIONS

23. None.

OTHER IMPLICATIONS

24. None.

CONSULTATION

25. The positions have been notified to all Members through Group Leaders.
26. The London Borough of Sutton were invited to nominate representatives in January 

2020.

426

Agenda Item 7



27. The Board’s clerk notified the current representatives whose terms were expiring to 
determine whether they would stand for re-appointment.

POLICY FRAMEWORK

28. There are no policy 

Minutes of the meeting

Executive
25 June 2020

Minutes

BOROUGH OF REIGATE AND BANSTEAD
EXECUTIVE
Minutes of a meeting of the Executive held as a Remote Meeting on 25 June 2020 at 7.30
pm.
Present: Councillors M. A. Brunt (Leader), T. Schofield (Deputy Leader), T. Archer,
R. H. Ashford, R. Biggs, N. J. Bramhall, E. Humphreys, G. J. Knight and V. H. Lewanski.
Also present: Councillors M. S. Blacker, J. C. S. Essex, R. Michalowski, S. Sinden and
R. S. Turner.
10.

MINUTES
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 4 June 2020,
be approved.

11.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor Horwood.

12.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were none.

13.

COVID-19: RESPONSE AND RECOVERY
The Leader of the Council, Councillor Brunt, introduced the report which set out
how the Council, working with local communities, had responded with positivity and
determination to the unprecedented and challenging times presented by the global
pandemic. The Council would continue to play a central role in supporting the most
vulnerable people in the Borough and whilst some activities had been paused or
scaled back, many services and projects had continued, those included:




The Marketfield Way development and the housing scheme at Pitwood Park
New efficient vehicles including waste lorries, had been delivered
Core statutory services had been maintained

The Council’s recovery workstreams were underway, including the reimplementation of some of the services that had been paused. Those services
included:




Green waste collections
Re-opening skate parks; and
The phased re-opening of community centres and the Harlequin Theatre, at
the appropriate time.

The Leader explained that there was an opportunity for the Council to learn from the
past few months and to use that learning to do things better as a Council. This
would involve a review of ways of working, alongside the provision of services to
residents.

Executive
25 June 2020

Minutes

The Deputy Leader and Executive Member for Finance, Councillor Schofield, set
out the financial implications of the pandemic:




Unbudgeted expenditure incurred through emergency response work was
forecast to be £1.177m
Reductions in service income due to changes in demand for services or
policy decisions taken in response to the emergency was forecast to be
£2.26m
There were further potential financial implications arising from reductions in
income from Council Tax and Business Rates.

The pandemic represented a material financial risk to the Council’s budget. The
current estimate of the net adverse financial impact for 2020/21 was at least £1m.
The adverse impact could be funded through the Headroom Contingency sum
included in the 2020/21 budget, however, other in-year budget risks would then
draw on Council reserves.
Councillor Schofield emphasised that the Council was in a better financial position
than many other local authorities and remained well-placed to respond to the
challenge. A further report on the Council’s Medium-Term Financial Plan would be
made to the Executive in July.
The Executive welcomed the forthcoming Overview and Scrutiny task group review
of the recovery workstreams. In response to questions from a Visiting Member, the
Leader explained that the Council would continue to seek government funding for
projects that supported the Council’s environmental sustainability objectives.
The Executive Member for Neighbourhood Services, Councillor Bramhall,
highlighted the progress made by Surrey County Council on cycling initiatives in the
Borough; and set out that the Council’s strategic approach to Environmental
Sustainability would be considered at the next meeting of the Executive.
RESOLVED that the Executive:
1. Records its thanks for the outstanding efforts of all members and Council
staff in responding to the Covid-19 (Coronavirus) emergency
2. Agrees the approach for recovering from the emergency, including the
approach to service & financial planning and continuing to deliver on the
Council’s ambitions as set out in Reigate & Banstead 2025.
3. Agrees the latest forecasts of the financial implications of the emergency
which will be updated in June to form the basis for in-year financial reporting
and the Medium-Term Financial Plan review.
Reason for decision:
i.
To put on record the Executive’s appreciation for the hard work and
dedication of members and Council staff in supporting the borough and its
residents through these unprecedented times
ii.
To formalise the Council’s recovery plans and set the framework for the
focus of service and business planning over the coming months.

Executive
25 June 2020

iii.

Minutes

To endorse current forecasts for the financial implications and the actions
proposed to mitigate them.

Alternative Options: As set out in the report.
14.

QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORT (Q4 2019/20)
The Executive Member for Corporate Governance and Direction, Councillor
Lewanski, presented the report, on the Council’s performance for Quarter 4
(January to March 2020). Of the 15 Key Performance Indicators reported during
the quarter, 11 were on target or within the agreed tolerance. The Council’s KPIs for
2020/21 had been updated to ensure that they continued to be robust and
demonstrated performance against key corporate objectives. Eleven strategic risks
were presented to the Executive for approval and subsequent reporting to, and
monitoring by, the Audit Committee.
Councillor Schofield, Executive Member for Finance and Deputy Leader of the
Council, reported on the Council’s financial performance for Quarter 4. The Council
had been impacted by several financial challenges in 2019/20 however, due to
prudent financial management, overall financial performance had not been
negatively impacted. Those challenges included the delay in reopening the
Harlequin Cinema, DWP Housing Benefit Administration Grant reductions, service
development pressures in the Finance Team and the emerging impacts of the
global pandemic.
The provisional outturn for Service budgets was £0.47m (3.5%) higher than the
approved budget; the overall provisional outturn including Central Items was
£2.09m (11.9%) lower than budget. The net provisional outturn underspend of
£2.09m, was recommended to be transferred to Earmarked Reserves initially to
help address unfunded COVID-19 budget pressures with any unspent balance
allocated to build up funds in anticipation of the next Pension Fund Revaluation in
2022.
Significant progress had been made on major capital projects which supported the
delivery of the Council’s objectives. The 2019/20 Capital programme provisional
outturn was £18.96m compared to the approved Budget of £49.11m; the £30.15m
variance was 61% below the approved programme for 2019/20. The variance
comprised £29.74m slippage and an £0.41m underspend.
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee had reviewed the report at its meeting and
had welcomed the Council’s approach to supporting rough sleepers and
homelessness during the crisis. The Executive acknowledged the comments made
by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee; and in response to questions from a
Visiting Member, The Leader explained:



That the Council would continue to address the causes of homelessness,
working with partners, through its housing strategy
That the Council’s Recovery Plans demonstrated that the Council would
continue to look to deliver services in a SMARTer way, which included
working with the voluntary sector.

Executive
25 June 2020



Minutes

That the recovery workstreams also provided for engagement with the Local
Enterprise Partnership, and partners in the Gatwick Diamond, to mitigate the
impact of COVID-19 on employment at the airport.

RESOLVED
1.

To note the performance and risk management update for the fourth quarter
of 2019/20

2.

That the provisional Revenue Budget outturn position for 2019/20 and the
transfer of £2.086 million unspent resources to General Fund Reserves be
approved

3.

That the provisional Capital Programme outturn position for 2019/20 and the
carry-forward of £29.491 million of approved Capital Programme resources
to 2021/20 be approved

4.

To approve the new KPIs to be reported on for 2020/21 as detailed in section
5 of the report

5.

To approve the new strategic risks for 2020/21 as detailed in section 6 of the
report.

Reason for decision:
To consider performance and risk management for 2019/20 and 2020/21, as well as
to advise Members of the provisional Revenue and Capital expenditure for 2019/20.
Alternative options: None.
15.

SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENTS
The Executive Member for Planning Policy, Councillor Biggs, introduced the report.
Following the adoption of the Development Management Plan (DMP) in September
2019, four of the Council’s SPDs/ SPGs had been revised to reflect changes in
national and local planning policy.
In response to a question from a Visiting Member, the Director of Place Services
clarified that the Affordable Housing SPD provided a means to consider the
cumulative impact of the sub-division of development sites.
RESOLVED
1. To adopt the revised Affordable Housing SPD, Barn and Farm Conversions
SPD, Historic Parks and Gardens SPD and Reigate Town Centre Shop Front
Design SPD
2. Revoke the current Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning Documents
(SPD) (2014), the Appropriate Uses for Historic Barns Supplementary
Planning Guidance (SPG) (1994), the Historic Parks and Gardens SPG
(2001) and the Reigate Shop Front Design Guide SPG (1999)

Executive
25 June 2020

Minutes

Reason for decision:
Following the adoption of the Development Management Plan (DMP) in September
2019, four of the Council’s SPDs/ SPGs have been revised to reflect changes in
national and local planning policy.
Alternative options:

16.

i)

Do not approve the revised SPDs. This option is not recommended as
legislation requires that SPDs/ SPGs must not conflict with the adopted
development plan.

ii)

Do not agree to revoke the current SPDs/ SPGs. This option is not
recommended as legislation requires that SPDs/ SPGs must not conflict
with the adopted development plan.

APPOINTMENTS TO THE
CONSERVATORS (2020)

BOARD

OF

THE

BANSTEAD

COMMON

Councillor Bramhall presented the report, and the Executive considered each of the
applications for appointment to the Board of Banstead Commons Conservators,
whereupon it was:
RESOLVED That Mr D. Atkins and Councillor P. Harp be appointed to the Board of
Banstead Commons Conservators.
Reason for decision: To ensure that positions on the Board of the Banstead
Commons Conservators are suitably filled.
Alternative options: The Executive had the discretion to decide which nominees to
appoint. Alternatively, the Executive may ask officers to seek new nominations.
Clerk’s note: It was noted that the Wards of Nork and Tattenham Corner & Preston
should have been included on the report.
17.

STATEMENTS
There were none.

18.

ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS
There was none.

19.

EXEMPT BUSINESS - TO CONSIDER THE EXEMPT APPENDIX TO AGENDA
ITEM 7.
RESOLVED that the exempt information be noted during the consideration of
agenda item 7.

The Meeting closed at 8.28 pm

